
 

To: Invited experts to the Fourth Session of the WMO Scientific Advisory Panel and Joint Meeting of the 
Research Board and Scientific Advisory Panel 

Our ref.: 07963/2025/SI 11 June 2025 

Annex: 1 

Subject: Fourth Session of the WMO Scientific Advisory Panel and joint Research 
Board and Scientific Advisory Panel Meeting 

Action required: Confirm attendance and request of travel support, if necessary, no later 
than 27 June 2025 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am pleased to invite you to attend the Fourth Session of the WMO Scientific 
Advisory Panel (SAP-4) and the joint meeting of the Research Board (RB) and SAP, which will 
take place in Geneva, Switzerland and online from 1 to 3 October 2025. 

The SAP-4 session will provide SAP members the opportunity to discuss the 
development of forward-looking strategic advice on emerging challenges and opportunities 
related to WMO’s mandate in weather, climate, water and related environmental and social 
sciences for the purpose of long-term planning. The joint meeting of the RB and SAP will foster 
effective collaboration between the two bodies and provide opportunities to discuss topics of 
joint interest. A detailed agenda and relevant documents will be provided in the coming 
months. 

Considering the current financial situation, funding for this event is extremely 
limited. As a result, it is greatly appreciated if your agency or organization can cover the cost 
of your in-person participation. If this is not possible, WMO, upon request, will consider 
meeting the costs of your participation in the form of per diem and/or roundtrip economy 
airfare, within the limits of available funds. 

Regarding insurance coverage for non-staff members, may I draw your attention to 
the following: 

Non-staff members of WMO who are authorized to travel at the Organization's 
expense and/or who are receiving a DSA from WMO must ensure they are 
fully responsible for expenses incurred in the event of death, illness or injury 
during official travel and attendance at meetings on behalf of the 
Organization. They are, therefore, fully responsible for arranging life, health, 
and accident, as well as any other forms of insurance with an adequate level 
of coverage for the duration of such meetings and events. 

WMO liability is limited to the performance of services or attendance at a 
meeting on behalf of the Organization, is covered by an injury and illness 
benefit insurance which provides limited coverage for medical, emergency, 
and supplementary official travel expenses. 
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Please confirm your attendance (virtual or in-person) and indicate your need for 
travel support, if necessary, to Ms Lauren Stuart (lstuart@wmo.int), as soon as possible but 
no later than 27 June 2025. 

Yours faithfully,  

Dr Véronique Bouchet 
Director 

Science and Innovation Department 
 
 

mailto:lstuart@wmo.int
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Fourth Session of the WMO Scientific Advisory Panel and Joint Meeting of the 

Research Board and Scientific Advisory Panel 

Geneva, Switzerland 

1-3 October 2025 

Name Affiliation Country Role Email 
Prof Stephen 
Belcher 

UK Met Office UK Chair, SAP stephen.belcher@metoffice.gov.uk  

Prof Richard 
Anyah 

University of 
Connecticut 

USA Vice-Chair, 
SAP richard.anyah@uconn.edu 

Dr Gilbert 
Brunet 

Retired Canada Expert gilbert.brunet@hotmail.fr  

Ms Pauline 
Dube 

University of 
Botswana 

Botswana Expert dubeop@mopipi.ub.bw 

Dr Vladimir 
Kattsov 

Voeikov Main 
Geophysical 
Observatory of the 
Russian Federal 
Service for 
Hydrometeorology 
and Environmental 
Monitoring  

Russian 
Federation 

Expert 

kattsov@mail.ru 

Prof Toshio 
Koike 

International Centre 
for Water Hazard 
and Risk 
Management 

Japan Expert 

koike@icharm.org 

Prof Markku 
Kulmala 

University of 
Helsinki 

Finland Expert markku.kulmala@helsinki.fi 

Prof Graciela 
Metternicht 

Western Sydney 
University 

Australia Expert g.metternicht@westernsydney.edu.au 

Dr Thomas 
Stocker 

University of Bern Switzerland Expert stocker@climate.unibe.ch  

Dr 
Mouhamadou 
Sylla 

African Institute for 
Mathematical 
Sciences 

Rwanda Expert 
msylla@aimsric.org 

Mr Daouda 
Konate 

Direction de la 
Météorologie 
Nationale 

Côte 
d'Ivoire 

WMO Vice-
President 
acting as the 
Executive 
Council focal 
point 

daouda.konate@sodexam.ci  

Mr Michel 
Jean 

Meteorological 
Service Canada 

Canada President, 
INFCOM 
(observer) 

p-infcom@wmo.int  

Mr Ian Lisk UK Met Office UK President, 
SERCOM 
(observer) 

psercom@wmo.int  

Prof Amanda 
Lynch 

Brown University USA Chair, RB 
(observer) 

alynch@wmo.int  
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